

Kavita S.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2841 OF 1992

Lahorimal Jethanand

...Petitioner

Versus

S.F.L. Khatib, Settlement Commissioner & Ors., ...Respondents

Mr. Shriram S. Kulkarni a/w Pranjal Khatavkar for Petitioner.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P a/w S.H. Kankal, AGP for the State –
Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 13TH MARCH, 2026.

ORDER :

1. Mr. Kulkarni, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner has referred to the prior ad-interim Order dated 12th August, 1992 by which this Court had granted a stay of the Order dated 8th August, 1989 passed by the Assistant Settlement Officer (P), New Delhi and Order dated 1st January, 1990 passed by the Settlement Commissioner and further the Respondent – Assistant Settlement Officer was directed to handover possession of land allotted to the Petitioner under Allotment Orders dated 19th March,

KAVITA
SUSHIL
JADHAV

Digitally signed
by KAVITA
SUSHIL JADHAV
Date: 2026.03.17
12:11:13 +0530

1982 passed by the respective Collector and Order dated 1st November, 1983 passed by the Collector of Aurangabad, pending admission of the Petition.

2. Mr. Kulkarni has submitted that inspite of the ad-interim order, the Respondent - Assistant Settlement Officer has not handed over possession of the land allotted to the Petitioner under the aforementioned allotment orders. He has sought for necessary directions to the Respondent – Assistant Settlement Officer to comply with the said Order dated 12th August, 1992.

3. The learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent – Assistant Settlement Officer has sought for time to take instructions on the allotment of the land and whether the lands have been allotted to the Petitioner under the said Order dated 12th August, 1992.

4. In view thereof, the Writ Petition shall be placed on 27th March, 2026 under the caption for directions alongwith Writ Petition No. 2623 of 2000.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]